504442310 07/04/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4489011

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	Υ DATA					
			Name			Execution Date
CAST-PERFECT PRODUCTS INC.						05/19/2017
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	A.C. DA	A.C. DANDY PRODUCTS LTD.				
Street Address:	4012-49	4012-49 STREET				
City:	WETAS	WETASKIWIN, ALBERTA				
State/Country:	CANAD	A				
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Ty	T		Number			
		90486				
using a fax number,	, if provided	l; if tha	mail address first; if th t is unsuccessful, it w			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Email:	, if provided	I; if tha reinha	nt is unsuccessful, it w rdtr@bennettjones.com			
Fax Number: Correspondence wi using a fax number,	<i>, if provided</i> ne:	I; if tha reinha BENN	nt is unsuccessful, it w	ill be sen	t via US Ma	il.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Nam	, if provided ne:	i; if tha reinha BENN 3200 1	at is unsuccessful, it w rdtr@bennettjones.com ETT JONES LLP	i ll be sen I TOWER,	t via US Ma	il.
Fax Number: Correspondence wir using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	, if provided ne:	<i>I; if tha</i> reinha BENN 3200 T EDMC	at is unsuccessful, it w rdtr@bennettjones.com ETT JONES LLP 'ELUS HOUSE, SOUTH	i ll be sen I TOWER,	t via US Ma	il.
Fax Number: Correspondence wir using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	, if provided ne: NUMBER:	I; if tha reinha BENN 3200 T EDMC	at is unsuccessful, it w rdtr@bennettjones.com ETT JONES LLP ELUS HOUSE, SOUTH NTON, AB, CANADA T	i ll be sen I TOWER,	t via US Ma	il.
Fax Number: Correspondence wir using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	, if provided ne: NUMBER:	I; if tha reinha BENN 3200 T EDMC	at is unsuccessful, it w rdtr@bennettjones.com ETT JONES LLP ELUS HOUSE, SOUTH NTON, AB, CANADA T 55643.181	i ll be sen I TOWER,	t via US Ma	il.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	, if provided ne: NUMBER:	I; if tha reinha BENN 3200 T EDMC	at is unsuccessful, it w rdtr@bennettjones.com ETT JONES LLP ELUS HOUSE, SOUTH NTON, AB, CANADA T 55643.181 EDWARD YOO	i ll be sen I TOWER,	t via US Ma	il.
Fax Number: Correspondence wi using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE:	, if provided ne: NUMBER:	I; if tha reinha BENN 3200 T EDMC	at is unsuccessful, it w rdtr@bennettjones.com ETT JONES LLP ELUS HOUSE, SOUTH NTON, AB, CANADA T 55643.181 EDWARD YOO Edward Yoo/	i ll be sen I TOWER, 5J0N3	t via US Ma	ii. ST
Fax Number: Correspondence wi using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	, if provided ne: NUMBER: ER:	I; if tha reinha BENN 3200 T EDMC	at is unsuccessful, it w rdtr@bennettjones.com ETT JONES LLP ELUS HOUSE, SOUTH NTON, AB, CANADA T 55643.181 EDWARD YOO Edward Yoo/ D7/04/2017	r ill be sen I TOWER, 5J0N3 s an Oath,	<i>t via US Ma</i> , 10020-100 /Declaration	ii. ST

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, of which we acknowledge receipt, we,

CAST-PERFECT PRODUCTS INC.

(hereinafter "Assignor") whose full post office addresses are:

P.O. BOX 1175, NISKU, ALBERTA T9E 8A8 CANADA

sell and assign to **A.C. DANDY PRODUCTS LTD.** (hereinafter "Assignee") a company incorporated under the laws of the Province of Alberta, having a place of business at:

4012 – 49 STREET, WETASKIWIN, ALBERTA T9A 2K1 CANADA

all right, title and interest in and to:

- (1) U.S. Patent 9,048,636 B2, issued on June 2, 2015; and
- (2) Canadian Patent Application No. 2,747,167, filed on July 22, 2011; and
- (3) the inventions described and claimed therein (the "Inventions");

and any and all applications for patent and patents for the Inventions in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said patent application and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said invention to said Assignee or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, the Assignor will communicate to said Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to the Assignor respecting said Inventions and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Inventions in all countries.

WSLegal\045142\00001\8859338v1

SIGNED AT Lela, A	berte
this $\underline{12}$ day of $\underline{32}$	2017.
·	CAST PERFECT PRODUCTS INC. Per:
SIGNED AT Lewe, All	xta
this <u>(</u> day of <u>nuy</u>	2017.
	A.C. DANDY PRODUCTS LTD. Per: Signature

2

WSLegah045142\00001\8859336v1

i.

RECORDED: 07/04/2017